
 
 
 

COMMONWEALTH OF THE NORTHERN MARIANA ISLANDS 
NORTHERN MARIANAS HOUSING CORPORATION 

 
 

PUBLIC NOTICE 
 

This Notice is paid by NMHC with HUD funds. 
 
 

NOTICE OF FINDING OF NO SIGNIFICANT IMPACT 
AND NOTICE OF INTENT TO REQUEST A RELEASE OF FUNDS 

06/22/2021 
 
 
Government of the Commonwealth of the Northern Mariana Islands 
Northern Marianas Housing Corporation 
Saipan, MP 96950 Tel: (670) 234-9447/6866 
 
This notice shall satisfy the above-cited two separate but related procedural notification requirements. 
 

REQUEST FOR RELEASE OF FUNDS 
 

On or after July 08, 2021, the Government of the Commonwealth of the Northern Mariana Islands will submit 
a request to the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development, Washington D.C., for the release of 
Community Development Block Grant Disaster Recovery (CDBG-DR) Supplemental Appropriations for 
Disaster Relief Act, 2019 P.L. 116-20, enacted on January 27, 2020, announced via Federal Register Notice, 
to undertake the following activity and purposes in Saipan, Commonwealth of the Northern Mariana Islands: 
 
 

Project/Activity Type Purpose Location Total Project Cost 
Isa Villas II MultiFamily/Apartment Project 
 
-Low Income Housing Tax Credit (LIHTC) Gap 
Financing through the CDBG-DR Housing Program 
The project consists of new construction of 56 housing 
units in three separate buildings that are part of the 
NMHC’s LIHTC program. This is the second phase of a 
two-phase project. Phase 1 was completed in early 2021. 
The project has a gap funding shortfall of $6.3 million that 
is needs to fulfill/committed prior to closing with the 
equity investor and construction lender. 

Affordable 
Rental 
Housing 

Capitol Hill, 
Saipan 

$34,669.081.00 
CNMI plans to use approximately $6,300,000.00 
from the CDBG-DR Housing Program for Gap 
Financing.  
 
Other funding Sources:  
Tax Credit Equity: $27,144,434.00;-Refundable 
Fees: $50,250.00;-Deferred Development Fees: 
$1,174,397.00 

 
 

FINDING OF NO SIGNIFICANT IMPACT 
 

The Government of the Commonwealth of the Northern Mariana Islands has determined that the above-listed 
projects will have no significant impact on the human environment. Therefore, an Environmental Impact 
Statement under the National Environmental Policy Act of 1969 (NEPA) is not required.  Additional project 
information is contained in the Environmental Review Record (ERR) and is ready for public viewing on the 
Northern Marianas Housing Corporation (NMHC) website at www.nmhcgov.net or www.cnmi-cdbgdr.com; 
or you may visit the on file at the NMHC Central Office in Garapan, Saipan or NMHC CDBG-DR Office in 
Beach Road Chalan Laulau, Saipan, examined during regular work hours, Monday through Friday except 
CNMI Holidays, from 7:30 A.M. to 4:30 P.M. 
 

http://www.nmhcgov.net/
http://www.cnmi-cdbgdr.com/


 
 
 
 

PUBLIC COMMENTS 
 

Any individual, group or agency disagreeing with this determination or wishing to comment on the project 
may submit written comments to the Northern Marianas Housing Corporation. You may submit comments 
from the following options: Via mail to P.O. Box 500514, Saipan, MP 96950; Direct delivery to the central 
office in Garapan, Saipan or drop-box located in front of the building; and Via email at 
officemanager@nmhcgov.net.  All comments received by July 07, 2021, 4:30 p.m., will be considered by 
the Government of the Commonwealth of the Northern Mariana Islands prior to authorizing submission of a 
request for release of funds. Commentors should specify which part of this Notice they are addressing.  

 
RELEASE OF FUNDS 

 
The Government of the Commonwealth of the Northern Mariana Islands certifies to the U. S. Department of 
Housing and Urban Development (HUD), Washington D.C. that the Government of the Commonwealth of 
the Northern Mariana Islands and Governor Ralph DLG. Torres consent to accept the jurisdiction of the 
Federal Courts if an action is brought to enforce responsibilities in relation to the environmental review 
process, and that these responsibilities have been satisfied. The U. S. Department of Housing and Urban 
Development (HUD), Washington D.C. acceptance of the certification satisfies its responsibilities under the 
National Environmental Policy Act of 1969 and related laws and authorities, and allows the Government of 
the Northern Mariana Islands to use Program Funds. 
 
 

OBJECTION TO RELEASE OF FUNDS 
 

The U. S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) Washington D.C. will accept objections 
to its release of funds and the Government of the Northern Mariana Islands certification for a period of fifteen 
days following anticipated submission date or its actual receipt of the request (whichever is later) only if it 
is on one of the following bases: (a) the certification was not executed by the Certifying Officer of the 
Government of the Northern Mariana Islands; (b) the Government of the Northern Mariana Islands has 
omitted a step or failed to make a decision or finding required by the U. S. Department of Housing and Urban 
Development regulations at 24 CFR Part 58; (c) the grant recipient has incurred cost not authorized by 24 
CFR Part 58 before approval of the release of funds by the U. S. Department of Housing and Urban 
Development; or (d) another Federal agency acting pursuant to 40 CFR Part 1504 has submitted a written 
finding that the project is unsatisfactory from the standpoint of environmental quality.  Objections must be 
prepared and submitted in accordance with the required procedures of 24 CFR Part 58 and shall be addressed 
to Ms. Tennille Smith Parker, DRSI Division Director, HUD, via email at Tennille.S.Parker@hud.gov ; Tel: 
(202)402-4649. Potential objectors should contact the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development 
to verify the actual last day of the objection period. 
 
 
 
 
/s/ 
Ralph DLG Torres 
Governor, CNMI 
 

mailto:officemanager@nmhcgov.net
mailto:Tennille.S.Parker@hud.gov


 

U.S. Department of Housing and Urban                                                                                                       
Development 

       451 Seventh Street, SW 
Washington, DC  20410 
www.hud.gov

espanol.hud.gov 
 
 

Environmental Assessment 
Determinations and Compliance Findings for HUD-assisted Projects 

24 CFR Part 58 
 
 

Project Information 
 
Project Name: Isa Villa II Multi-Family/Apartment Project 
 
Responsible Entity: Northern Marianas Housing Corporation (NMHC) 
 
Grant Recipient (if different than Responsible Entity):  
 
State/Local Identifier: B-19-DV-69-0001 & B-19-DV-69-0002 
 
Preparer: Wilfred Villagomez, Project Supervisor 
 
Certifying Officer Name and Title:  Jesse S. Palacios, Corporate Director 
     
Grant Recipient (if different than Responsible Entity): 
 
Consultant (if applicable): None 
 
Direct Comments to: Northern Marianas Housing Corporation, P.O. Box 500514, Saipan, MP 
96950; Email: officemanager@nmhcgov.net ; Fax: (670)234-9021 
 
Project Location:  
Lot 150 E 30, Anatahan Drive Capitol Hill, Saipan, MP 96950 
 
Description of the Proposed Project [24 CFR 50.12 & 58.32; 40 CFR 1508.25]:  
The project consists of new construction of 56 housing units in three separate buildings that are 
part of the NMHC’s LIHTC program. This is the second phase of a two-phase project. Phase 1 
was completed in early 2021. The project has a gap funding shortfall of $6.3 million that is needs 
to fulfill/committed prior to closing with the equity investor and construction lender. The project 
has been designed and the drawings have been submitted for permit approval. The project is ready 
to begin construction immediately upon closing (closing anticipated in June 2021) and will be 
completed in 20 months. The tax credit investor AHP, a company affiliated with Bershire 
Hathaway. The construction lender is Bank of Guam. All that is needed to move this project 
forward is the gap funding commitment.  
 
 

mailto:officemanager@nmhcgov.net


 

 
Statement of Purpose and Need for the Proposal [40 CFR 1508.9(b)]:  
 
The Northern Marianas Housing Corporation (NMHC) recognizes need for housing for low income to 
moderate income families struggling from the onset from Super Typhoon Yutu.  The CNMI has not been 
able to recover from this disaster fast enough to meet the needs of housing for the community.  This project 
will enable families a chance to recover with the assistance of LIHTC program. 
 
This proposed project will help satisfy some of the market demands our island is now facing on shortages 
for housing and beyond that affordable housing.  This project’s location is in an area not previously served 
by the existing affordable housing project.  This means NMHC is better able to bring the benefits of the 
LIHTC program to a greater percentage of the population on Saipan. 
  
The ASTM Standard E1537-13 Phase I ESA conducted revealed no REC’s according to the scope of 
services of Phase I ESA. 
 
During the conduct of the Phase I ESA, FOIA/CNMI Open Government Act request were provided to the 
following agencies: 

• CNMI Bureau of Environmental and Coastal Quality (BECQ) 
• CNMI Department of Lands and Natural Resources (DLNR) 
• CNMI Department of Public Lands (DPL) 
• CNMI Homeland Security and Emergency Management (DHS) 
• CNMI Division of Historic Preservation Office (HPO) 
• CNMI Department of Public Safety, Fire Division (DPS) 

 
The proposed project has a capital shortfall of $7.4 million, which includes a deferred developer fee amount 
of $1.2 million. The CDBG-DR applicant is requesting a gap funding commitment in the amount of $6.3 
million and once obtained they anticipate being able to close financing with the tax credit investor and the 
construction lender within approximately 30 days.  
 
Existing Conditions and Trends [24 CFR 58.40(a)]: 
 
The existing project in Phase I Multifamily/Apartment currently is a 27-home affordable rental community 
in Capitol Hill on the island of Saipan. These units are designed to accommodate large families without the 
burdening them with a high utility cost due to the energy efficient fixtures and appliances and solar-powered 
water heaters. 
 
The CNMI has been having a shortage in housing for low income to moderate income rental tenants.  This 
is to be anticipate with no new development for ownership or rental housing availability.  The impact also 
from Super Typhoon Yutu created a void in sustainable housing market. 
 
The Phase I ESAs conducted revealed no RECs during the Phase I ESAs conducted. 
 
 
Funding Information 
 

Grant Number HUD Program  Funding Amount  



 

B-19-DV-69-0001 & 
B-19-DV-69-0002 

Community Development 
Block Grant- Disaster 
Recovery (CDBG-DR) 

$6,300,000.00 

   
 
Estimated Total HUD Funded Amount: Approximately $ 6,300,000.00 
 
 
Estimated Total Project Cost (HUD and non-HUD funds) [24 CFR 58.32(d)]:  
HUD CDBG-DR Funding Request: $6,300,000.00 
Tax Credit Equity: $27,144,434.00 
Refundable Fees: $50,250.00 
Deferred Development Fee Notes: $1,174,397.00 
 
Total Project Cost: $34,669,081.00 

Compliance with 24 CFR 50.4, 58.5, and 58.6 Laws and Authorities 
Record below the compliance or conformance determinations for each statute, executive order, or 
regulation.  Provide credible, traceable, and supportive source documentation for each authority. Where 
applicable, complete the necessary reviews or consultations and obtain or note applicable permits of 
approvals. Clearly note citations, dates/names/titles of contacts, and page references. Attach additional 
documentation as appropriate. 
 

Compliance Factors: 
Statutes, Executive Orders, 
and Regulations listed at 24 
CFR §58.5 and §58.6                               

Are formal 
compliance 

steps or 
mitigation 
required? 

 

Compliance determinations  
 

STATUTES, EXECUTIVE ORDERS, AND REGULATIONS LISTED AT 24 CFR 50.4 
and 58.6 
Airport Hazards  

24 CFR Part 51 Subpart D 

Yes     No 
      

The Commonwealth Ports Authority has 
determined the project site is free from the runway 
clear zones.  

Coastal Barrier Resources  

Coastal Barrier Resources Act, as 
amended by the Coastal Barrier 
Improvement Act of 1990 [16 
USC 3501] 

Yes     No 
      

There will be no negative impacts to coastal 
resources are anticipated since the project aims to 
downsize from 86 housing units to 74. 
Cumulative effects of the project are likely to be 
less than significant even if all units are occupied 
at 100% capacity.  

Flood Insurance   

Flood Disaster Protection Act of 
1973 and National Flood 
Insurance Reform Act of 1994 

Yes     No 
      

The Department of Public Works has determined 
that the project is not located in the special flood 
hazard area.  



 

[42 USC 4001-4128 and 42 USC 
5154a] 
STATUTES, EXECUTIVE ORDERS, AND REGULATIONS LISTED AT 24 CFR 50.4 
& 58.5 
Clean Air  

Clean Air Act, as amended, 
particularly section 176(c) & (d); 
40 CFR Parts 6, 51, 93 

Yes     No 
      

The Bureau of Environmental and Coastal 
Quality (BECQ) has concurred with the 
determination of the NMHC that there will be no 
impact on the air quality for the project.  
*Prior to construction the contractor is required to 
obtain permits from the BECQ.*  

Coastal Zone Management  

Coastal Zone Management Act, 
sections 307(c) & (d) 

Yes     No 
      

 The Coastal Resources Management has 
determined that the project potential effects to 
coastal resources are likely to be less than 
significant.  
*Contractors shall obtain the necessary 
permits prior to any construction activities.* 

Contamination and Toxic 
Substances   

24 CFR Part 50.3(i) & 58.5(i)(2) 

Yes     No 
     

The Bureau of Environmental and Coastal 
Quality (BECQ) has concurred with the 
determination of the NMHC that there is no 
suspected sites contaminated with toxic chemicals 
or radioactive materials.  

Endangered Species  

Endangered Species Act of 1973, 
particularly section 7; 50 CFR 
Part 402 

Yes     No 
     

The Division of Fish and Wildlife (DFW) has 
determined that there is no record of special status 
species at the project site.  

Explosive and Flammable 
Hazards 

24 CFR Part 51 Subpart C 

Yes     No 
     

The Bureau of Environmental and Coastal 
Quality (BECQ) has concurred with the 
determination of the NMHC that there is no 
suspected sites contaminated with toxic chemicals 
or radioactive materials. 

Farmlands Protection   

Farmland Protection Policy Act 
of 1981, particularly sections 
1504(b) and 1541; 7 CFR Part 
658 

Yes     No 
     

The Natural Resources Conservation Service 
(NRCS) has determined that the project site is not 
located in protected Farmland area.  

Floodplain Management   

Executive Order 11988, 
particularly section 2(a); 24 CFR 
Part 55 

Yes     No 
     

The Department of Public Works has determined 
that the project is not located in the special flood 
hazard area. 

Historic Preservation   Yes     No 
     

The Historic Preservation Office (HPO) 
determines that the project pursuant to the 
National Historic Preservations Act of 1996  with 



 

National Historic Preservation 
Act of 1966, particularly sections 
106 and 110; 36 CFR Part 800 

concurrence  to NMHC’s finding of “No Adverse 
Effect to Historic Properties”.  

Noise Abatement and Control   

Noise Control Act of 1972, as 
amended by the Quiet 
Communities Act of 1978; 24 
CFR Part 51 Subpart B 

Yes     No 
     

 

The Bureau of Environmental and Coastal 
Quality (BECQ) has concurred with the 
determination of the NMHC that the project will 
not involve development of noise sensitive uses. 
The project is not within a major roadway or rail 
road.  
*Contractors shall obtain the necessary permits 
prior to any construction activities.*     

Sole Source Aquifers   

Safe Drinking Water Act of 1974, 
as amended, particularly section 
1424€; 40 CFR Part 149 

Yes     No 
     

 

There are no sole source aquifers located at 
the project site.  

Wetlands Protection   

Executive Order 11990, 
particularly sections 2 and 5 

Yes     No 
     

 

The Coastal Resources Management (CRM) 
had determined that the project does not 
involve new construction within or adjacent 
to wetlands, marshes, wet meadows, 
mudflats, or natural ponds per field 
observation and maps issued by the USDI 
Fish & Wildlife Service or U.S. Corps of 
Engineers. 
   

Wild and Scenic Rivers  

Wild and Scenic Rivers Act of 
1968, particularly section 7(b) 
and (c) 

 
Yes     No 

     
 

There are no wild or scenic rivers at the 
project site and in the CNMI.  

ENVIRONMENTAL JUSTICE 
Environmental Justice 

Executive Order 12898 

Yes     No 
     

 

The proposed project will not result in any 
adverse effect to the environment or human 
health.  

 
                                                                

Environmental Assessment Factors [24 CFR 58.40; Ref. 40 CFR 1508.8 &1508.27] Recorded below 
is the qualitative and quantitative significance of the effects of the proposal on the character, features and 
resources of the project area. Each factor has been evaluated and documented, as appropriate and in 
proportion to its relevance to the proposed action. Verifiable source documentation has been provided and 
described in support of each determination, as appropriate. Credible, traceable and supportive source 
documentation for each authority has been provided. Where applicable, the necessary reviews or 
consultations have been completed and applicable permits of approvals have been obtained or noted. 
Citations, dates/names/titles of contacts, and page references are clear. Additional documentation is 



 

attached, as appropriate.  All conditions, attenuation or mitigation measures have been clearly 
identified.    
 
Impact Codes: Use an impact code from the following list to make the determination of impact 
for each factor.  
(1)  Minor beneficial impact 
(2)  No impact anticipated  
(3)  Minor Adverse Impact – May require mitigation  
(4)  Significant or potentially significant impact requiring avoidance or modification which may 
require an Environmental Impact Statement 
 
 

Environmental 
Assessment Factor 

Impact 
Code 

 
Impact Evaluation 

LAND DEVELOPMENT 
Conformance with 
Plans / Compatible 
Land Use and Zoning 
/ Scale and Urban 
Design 

2 Pursuant to the zoning regulations the project activity is 
acceptable.  

Soil Suitability/ 
Slope/ Erosion/ 
Drainage/ Storm 
Water Runoff 

 
2 

The soil suitability of the proposed project is suitable for the 
project. The project consist of constructing new apartment units.  

Hazards and 
Nuisances  
including Site Safety 
and Noise 
 

2 The proposed project would involve constructing additional 
apartment units.  
 
Contractors obtaining a permit must adhere to the permitting 
requirements such as construction safety and noise.  

Energy Consumption 
 

2 
 

The construction activity may require little to no use of energy 
besides equipment that requires the use of fossil fuels and 
electrical generator.   

 
Environmental 

Assessment Factor 
Impact 
Code 

 
Impact Evaluation 

SOCIOECONOMIC 
Employment and 
Income Patterns 
 

2 No Adverse impact are anticipated from the project on 
employment and income within the project area.  

Demographic 
Character Changes, 
Displacement 

2 There are no character changes or displacement for this 
project.  

 
Environmental 

Assessment Factor 
Impact 
Code 

 
Impact Evaluation 

COMMUNITY FACILITIES AND SERVICES 



 

Educational and 
Cultural Facilities 
 

2 There is no adverse impact on educational and cultural 
facilities.  

Commercial 
Facilities 
 

2 There is no adverse impact on commercial facilities.  

Health Care and 
Social Services 
 

2 There is no adverse impact on Health Care and Social 
Services facilities.  

Solid Waste 
Disposal / Recycling 
 

2 There is no adverse impact on Solid Waste Disposal and 
Recycling facilities.  

Waste Water / 
Sanitary Sewers 
 

2 There is no adverse impact on Waste Water and Sanitary 
Sewer facilities.  

Water Supply 
 

2 There is no adverse impact on Water Supply facilities.  

Public Safety  - 
Police, Fire and 
Emergency Medical 

2 There is no adverse impact on Public Safety Services.  

Parks, Open Space 
and Recreation 
 

2 There is no adverse impact on Parks, Open Space and 
Recreation facilities.  

Transportation and 
Accessibility 

2 There is no adverse impact on Transportation and 
Accessibility services.  

 
 

Environmental 
Assessment Factor 

Impact 
Code 

 
Impact Evaluation 

NATURAL FEATURES 
Unique Natural 
Features,  
Water Resources 

2 There is no adverse impact on the Unique Natural Features 
and Water Resources.  

Vegetation, Wildlife 
 

2 There is no adverse impact on Vegetation and Wildlife.  

Other Factors 
 

2 State laws and regulations requires all construction 
activities to go through a permit process.  

 
Additional Studies Performed: 
 
A private firm Allied Pacific Environmental Consulting also did an Environmental Site 
Assessment (ESA) and is attached for reference. 
 
Field Inspection (Date and completed by): April 28, 2021 
 
List of Sources, Agencies and Persons Consulted [40 CFR 1508.9(b)]: 



 

 
1. Department of Public Works (DPW) 
2. Bureau of Environmental and Coastal Quality (BECQ) 
3. Historic Preservation Office (HPO) 
4. Division of Fish and Wildlife (DFW) 
5. USDA  
6. Commonwealth Ports Authority (CPA) 
7. Zoning Office 

 
 
List of Permits Obtained:  
Selected contractor will be responsible to obtain the permits needed to commence the construction 
activities of the proposed project. 
 
Public Outreach [24 CFR 50.23 & 58.43]: 
 
The NMHC shall provide publish a notice to the local newspaper outlets, NMHC website and social 
media outlet to review the completed environmental review and allow the public make comments.  
 
Cumulative Impact Analysis [24 CFR 58.32]:  
 
Per consultation with all environmental permitting agencies there will be no adverse impact in the 
environment as the construction activities are minimal. The state laws and regulations requires all 
construction contractors to obtain the necessary permits in order to commence any construction activities.  
 
Alternatives [24 CFR 58.40(e); 40 CFR 1508.9]  
 
None:  
  
No Action Alternative [24 CFR 58.40(e)]: 
 
The NMHC considers a no action alternative because the proposed project site has been developed and has 
previously passed all the permitting requirements. The current project site has an existing affordable 
housing rental apartment unit. This project undertaking will add on more affordable apartment rental units 
to the housing stock market.  

 
Summary of Findings and Conclusions:  
 
The NMHC does not find the project to pose any significant impact to the environment. The project shall 
be beneficial to the community in the area of providing additional affordable apartment rental units to the 
housing stock market.  
  
Mitigation Measures and Conditions [40 CFR 1505.2(c)]  
Summarize below all mitigation measures adopted by the Responsible Entity to reduce, avoid, or 
eliminate adverse environmental impacts and to avoid non-compliance or non-conformance with 
the above-listed authorities and factors. These measures/conditions must be incorporated into 
project contracts, development agreements, and other relevant documents. The staff responsible 




















































































































































































	Compliance with 24 CFR 50.4, 58.5, and 58.6 Laws and Authorities



